

4th Civil No. G 013623

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION THREE

TOM WOOD,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

RIVERSIDE GENERAL HOSPITAL, et al.,

Defendants and Respondents.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Orange County
Orange County Court Case No. 59 04 98
Honorable Richard J. Beacom, Judge

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

PATTERSON, RITNER, LOCKWOOD,
ZANGHI & GARTNER
JOHN ZANGHI
KAREN N. BRUECKNER
320 North "E" Street, Suite 204
San Bernardino, California 92401
(714) 885-6063

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND
TIMOTHY T. COATES
CAROLYN OILL
9601 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 544
Beverly Hills, California 90210-5215
(310) 859-7811

Attorneys for Respondent County of Riverside

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
LEGAL DISCUSSION	5
PLAINTIFF'S ACTION IS BARRED BY HIS FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE CLAIM PRESENTATION REQUIREMENTS OF THE TORT CLAIMS ACT.	5
A. Plaintiff's June 1988 Letter To The Hospital Did Not Substantially Comply With The Claim Statutes.	7
B. The County Did Not Waive The Claim Statute As A Defense By Failing To Treat Plaintiff's June 1988 Letter As A "Defective" Claim.	10
C. The County Did Not Waive The Claim Statute Defense By Failing To Assert It In Answer To The Complaint.	12
D. The County Is Not Equitably Estopped From Asserting The Bar Of The Claim Statute As A Defense.	14
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
Baker v. Children’s Hospital Medical Center (1989) 209 Cal.App.3d 1057	4
Ballard v. Uribe (1986) 41 Cal.3d 564	4
Bertorelli v. City of Tulare (1986) 180 Cal.App.3d 432	15
Brownell v. Los Angeles Unified School Dist. (1992) 4 Cal.App.4th 787	13
Buehler v. Alpha Beta Co. (1990) 224 Cal.App.3d 729	4
Carr v. State of California (1976) 58 Cal.App.3d 139	5
City of Long Beach v. Mansell (1970) 3 Cal.3d 462	15
City of San Jose v. Superior Court (1974) 12 Cal.3d 447	7-9, 11
Foster v. McFadden (1973) 30 Cal.App.3d 943	8
Illerbrun v. Conrad (1963) 216 Cal.App.2d 521	2, 6, 13
LaRue v. Swoap (1975) 51 Cal.App.3d 543	16
Lewis v. City and County of San Francisco (1971) 21 Cal.App.3d 339	1, 6
Life v. County of Los Angeles (1991) 227 Cal.App.3d 894	8
McLaughlin v. Superior Court (1972) 29 Cal.App.3d 35	15

Modica v. Merin (1991) 234 Cal.App.3d 1072	4
Nguyen v. Los Angeles County Harbor/UCLA Medical Center (1992) 8 Cal.App.4th 729	7
Nguyen v. Los Angeles County Harbor/UCLA Medical Center (1992) 8 Cal.App.4th 729	*
Pacific Tel. & Tel. Co. v. County of Riverside (1980) 106 Cal.App.3d 183	1, 7
Phillips v. Desert Hospital Dist. (1989) 49 Cal.3d 699	2, 8, 11, 12
Pierson v. Sharp Memorial Hospital, Inc. (1989) 216 Cal.App.3d 340	13
Stanley v. City and County of San Francisco (1975) 48 Cal.App.3d 575	5
State of California v. Superior Court (Fogerty) (1981) 29 Cal.3d 240	14
Strong v. County of Santa Cruz (1975) 15 Cal.3d 720	14
Tammen v. County of San Diego (1967) 66 Cal.2d 468	16
Toscano v. County of Los Angeles (1979) 92 Cal.App.3d 775	13, 15
Velasquez v. Truck Ins. Exchange (1991) 1 Cal.App.4th 712	17

Statutes

Code of Civil Procedure section 364	11
Government Code section 905	5, 13
Government Code section 910	5, 7, 10
Government Code section 910.2	7

Government Code section 910.8	2, 6, 10, 11
Government Code section 910, subdivision (f)	8
Government Code section 911	2, 6, 10, 11
Government Code section 911.2	1, 5, 13
Government Code section 911.3	2, 6
Government Code section 911.4	1, 6, 13
Government Code section 912.4	10
Government Code section 915	7, 8
Government Code section 945.4	1, 5, 6, 14
Government Code section 946.6	1, 6, 13

Rules

California Rules of Court, rule 13	4
